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NHRC Moved Against Practice Of Social Boycott In Odisha’s

Ganjam District
https://odishabytes.com/nhrc-moved-against-practice-of-social-boycott-in-odishas-
ganjam-district/

With the incidents of social boycott and ostracisation being reported regularly from
Odisha’s Ganjam district, a human rights activist has sought the intervention of the
National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) to direct the state and district authorities to
take legal steps to curb the social evils.

In his petition to the NHRC, Rabindra Mishra, human rights defender from Berhampur
city of Ganjam, has stated that despite constitutional abolition of caste system, social
ostracisation continues to be prevalent in the country. As a result, the so called
‘outcasts’ have been barred from attending social functions, sharing water, food and
shelter and forced to live outside the villages.

“Social boycott is a collective act of refusal by society to involve a person in the
commercial and social relations with the objective to force the individual to voluntarily
leave the society. Ostracism is a more evil practice. It refers to a forcible expulsion of a
person from society and is often accompanied by the confiscation of property,” said
Mishra.

He further said social boycott and ostracisation lead to inequality wherein different
individuals are treated differently, on the basis of their caste, which violates Article 14,
15, 19, & 21 of the Indian Constitution. This tantamounts to social discrimination,
especially in the context of Article 15 (Prohibition of discrimination on grounds of
religion, race, caste, sex or place of birth).

Citing an example of human rights violation in Ganjam, he said Prabhanjan Pradhan, a
professor in a Mumbai college, had returned to his home at Purusottampur. But his
family was ostracised by the All Odisha Banayat Odia Samaj (AOBOS), a Ganjam-
-based caste group, or ‘Kula Samaj’, as it is called locally.

In 2016, upto 39 social boycott diktats were issued by the AOBOS in the Polasara
region comprising parts of Beguniapada, Polasara, Kabisuryanagar and Buguda.

On January 28, 2019, the Orissa High Court had directed the state government to take
immediate steps to curb the practice of social boycott and ostracism. But no step has
been taken to bring social reforms in our society, said Mishta.

“With a view to curtail the incidents of social boycott and ostracism in the rural areas of
Ganjam, the district administration has taken up massive awareness campaigns at
various places. But there has been no proper implementation without stringent law and
order and policy regulations as per the demand of our society,” he said.

Considering the prevalent evil social practices in the district, Mishra appealed to the
NHRC to direct the state and district authorities to take legal steps to curb those for a
better, greater and sustainable society.
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Uttarakhand: Family along with 6-year-old child sent

to jail in land dispute case involving SC/ST Act, family

alleges false case by land mafia
https://www.opindia.com/2023/01/6-year-child-sent-to-jail-with-parents-in-sc-st-case-in-
uttarakhand/

On Friday, January 6, a district court in Uttarakhand’s Tehri sent a six-year-old child to
jail along with his family booked under the SC/ST Act. In a land dispute case in Muni Ki
Reti police station area, the police filed a chargesheet against the family. The family
appealed before the court to release them and claimed that they were being framed in a
false case.

However, the District Judge on Friday, while hearing the case said that there is enough
evidence against the family. When asked to file a bail application, they refused to do so.
Consequently, the family of four — two men and two women — was sent to jail. As one
couple among them has a 6-year-old child that they can’t leave at home, the minor was
also sent to jail along with his mother.

A total of five persons from the family have been sent to jail in the case, identified as
Laxmi Devi, Sita Devi, Amit, Atul and 6-year-old Abhinav.

In the land dispute case, the police have registered a case under sections 323, 354,
392, 506 and the SC/ST act. But the family has refuted the charges, saying that they
are being framed for resisting the land mafia from grabbing her land. The accused
family has alleged that the police are conspiring against them. The family also
requested the court to acquit them under section 227.

It is worth noting that Section 227 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (CrPC) states that
if the Judge determines that there is no sufficient ground for proceeding against the
accused after reviewing the case record and the documents submitted in court, as well
as hearing the submissions of both the accused and the prosecution in the matter, he
shall discharge the accused and explain his decision.

However, in this case, District Judge Yogesh Kumar Gupta observed that there is
sufficient evidence against the accused persons. After refusing to file a bail application,
one of the women informed the court that she cannot leave her son at home. Thus, the
minor boy was also sent to jail along with his mother.

The next hearing in the case is scheduled for January 9.

According to the family of the woman, in the records of the revenue department, the
land in question is in her name. But despite this, the land mafia with the help of
politicians is trying to grab her land. Last year they applied for electricity and water
connections, but it was declined. After that, they approached the court, and the District
Magistrate directed the authorities to provide power and water connections to the plot
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within a week. But the court order was not implemented, prompting the family to sit on a
hunger strike.

The family alleges that a fake case under the SC/ST act was lodged against them at the
insistence of land mafias and cabinet minister Subodh Uniyal by putting pressure on the
police. They have also alleged that the woman who filed the fake SC/ST case against
them, has an unverified caste certificate.

The accused family has now written to Prime Minister Narendra Modi, Uttarakhand
Chief Minister Pushkar Singh Dhami, the National Human Rights Commission, National
Commission for Protection of Child Rights, the National Commission for Women and the
Superintendent of Police and Senior Superintendent of Police of the district seeking a
CBI probe in the case.
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Lucknow STel AT &1 GIAT, AeE! & 3N Afeas qeai A
ﬁmﬁ,mﬁmma:w#ﬁargmwﬁm

https://[samacharnama.com/city/lucknow/Lucknow-Childrens-Commissions-decree-
remove-nonMuslim/cid9666931.htm
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TSET ATAGIASRR AT F T STl I FASTRA & st 3mafe &7
HTHAT AT I3T

https://jantaserishta.com/local/mizoram/a-mandate-of-the-national-human-rights-
commission-faces-strong-objection-in-mizoram-1910002

a3l Tsat A LGBTQI Her & AT 3ms eRi &l [F&ATT et & TSE ARTaiesr
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Threat to life

NHRC asks CS, DGP for security to activis

PNS = BHUBANESWAR report from the CS and the  against four accused.
T DGP. During pre- and post-
he National Human Upon issuance of elections, patrolling teams

Rights Commission (NHRC)
hasexpressed concern over the
threat to life of a human rights
activist and directed the
Odisha Chief Secretary and the
Director General of Police
(DGP) to ensure effective and
timely steps to provide
security to him and his family
members.

The NHRC passed the
direction taking cognisance of
a petition filed by lawyer and
rights activist Radhakanta
Tripathy. Tripathy, who is a
resident of Bhadrak had
alleged threat to his life from

miscreants and
inaction by the
authorities.

The NHRC has called for a

alleged
State

conditional summons, the
commission received a report
from the Bhadrak SP revealing
that on 20.02.2022, panchayat
elections were held in Tihidi
block of Bhadrak district.
While the election process was
on, disturbances were noticed
by the Presiding Officers in
some booths in four locations

of Talagopabindha GP.
On receipt of a written
report from BDO and

Election Officer Basanta
Sahan regarding
disturbances in six booths,
criminal cases were registered

Kumar

visited the locality many
times, but there were no
allegations of attack or threat
to the petitioner and his
family members

However, the NHRC opined
that the complainant and his
family faced threats, due to
which on the day of re-polling
they could not cast their votes.

The commission also stated
that Tripathy has raised several
issues of human rights. Threat
to life to the rights defender
and his family due to alleged
inaction by the authorities is
a matter of concern.



